CHAPTER 200—H.F.No.2040

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the city of Owatonna.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. OWATONNA, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the fire department relief association of the city of Owatonna may pay to a retired fireman after 20 years service and age 50, a lump sum benefit not in excess of \$400 per year of service for the first 20 years, plus an amount not in excess of \$400 for each additional year of service up to a maximum of \$16,000.
- Sec. 2. The amount of benefit provided to a retiring fireman shall be determined by the bylaws of the relief association, and this amount shall be within the limits provided by this act. The amount of lump sum benefits so determined by the bylaws of the relief association, shall not be effective until approved by the governing body of the city of Owatonna.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Owatonna, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1971.

CHAPTER 201—S.F.No.120

[Coded]

An act relating to land used for agriculture; requiring reports from corporations owning or leasing land used for agriculture; providing penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [500.23] AGRICULTURE; CORPORATIONS; RE-PORT OF LANDS USED. Subdivision 1. The economy of the state and the welfare of all of its residents are dependent upon the availability of agricultural land for use by individuals and families residing in the state. Therefore, the legislature declares that it is necessary to determine the amount of land which is owned or leased

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

by corporations, foreign and domestic, and is used for agricultural purposes.

- Sec. 2. [500.23] ANNUAL CORPORATION REPORTS. Subd. 2. All corporations, foreign and domestic, which own or lease agricultural land in this state used for the growing of crops or the keeping of poultry or livestock, or which own or lease any land on which poultry or livestock are confined for feeding purposes shall, on or before March 15 of each year commencing 1972, file with the secretary of state a special annual report setting forth:
 - (1) The name of the corporation and its place of incorporation;
- (2) The address of the registered office of the corporation in this state, and the name of its registered agent in this state at such address, and, in the case of a foreign corporation, the address of its principal office in its place of incorporation;
- (3) The acreage and location listed by section, township and county of each lot or parcel of land in this state owned or leased by the corporation and used for the growing of crops or the keeping or feeding of poultry or livestock;
- (4) The names and addresses of the executive officers and the board of directors of the corporation, as shown on the records.

Each report required to be filed under this section shall be verified and sworn to by the president or other authorized agent of the corporation filing it. Any person who shall knowingly submit, or who through the proper and due exercise of care and diligence should have known that any submission of information and statements required by this act are false or materially misleading, or who fails or refuses to submit such information and statements, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Approved April 30, 1971.

CHAPTER 202-S.F.No.850

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to military affairs; providing for the powers and duties of the military forces of the state; prescribing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 190.03; 190.05, Subdivision 5; 192.24; 192.261, Subdivisions 5 and 6; 192.31; 192.54; and 192.61; and Chapters 192 and 193, by adding a section; repealing

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.